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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr J Roberts

	Scheme
	Irish Life Executive Pension Plan

	Respondents
	Countrywide Assured plc (Countrywide) 


Subject

Mr Roberts is unhappy with the way Countrywide has handled his claim for his benefits to be paid on grounds of triviality. 
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Countrywide because they initially misinformed Mr Roberts that he was not eligible to take his benefits on the grounds of triviality and he did not receive his full entitlement.  
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Roberts had two policies – numbered 8247919 and 8207418 - with Countrywide. He reached the age of 60 in June 2007.  
2. On 14 September 2007 Countrywide wrote to Mr Roberts informing him that the values of policies 8247919 and 8207418 were £11,706.87 and £4,165.14, respectively, making a total value of £15,872.01. Countrywide added that as he was now he was over the age of 60, but under the age of 75, and his retirement fund was less than 1% of the Standard Lifetime Allowance (ie £16,000 for the 2007/08 tax year), he was entitled to take his funds on the grounds of triviality. However, Countrywide pointed out:

· the total funds from all pension arrangements had to be less than £16,000 of he was to take the entire amount as a cash lump sum;

· while 25% of the value of his total fund would be tax free, the remainder would be taxed under PAYE;

· all his pension funds taken on grounds of triviality had to be converted to cash within a 12 month commutation period;

· if by the time they received all their requested documents to process his claim the funds had grown to over £16,000, he would not be able to take his funds on the grounds of triviality.

3. HMRC manual RPSM09104970 on the subject of the conditions for the payment of lump sum on grounds of triviality states:

“The five conditions that a lump sum payment must meet to be a trivial commutation lump sum are as follows:

· the member has not been paid a trivial commutation lump sum previously (from any registered pension scheme), except any earlier payment within the commutation period (although any trivial commutation that occurred before 6 April 2006 do not count here),

· on the nomination date, the value of the member’s pension rights do not exceed the commutation limit of 1% of the standard lifetime allowance for the tax year, 

· the lump sum is paid when the member has available lifetime allowance …,
· the lump sum extinguishes the member’s entitlement to benefits under the registered pension scheme making the payment, and 
· the lump sum is paid when the member has reached the age of 60 but has not reached the age of 75.”   

4. Mr Roberts completed and returned the necessary documents to Countrywide which they received on 28 September 2007. On 11 October 2007, Countrywide wrote to Mr Roberts stating that as the total value of his funds from both policies was now £16,535.10 he was not eligible to take his funds on the grounds of triviality.

5. Mr Roberts received a total sum of £12,522.61 in March 2008 from both policies. This was paid by five cheques. In addition, two P45 forms dated 9 May 2008 show two deductions of tax of £575.80 and £1,633.80. 
6. Mr Roberts took his complaint to The Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS). TPAS wrote to Countrywide on 29 August 2008 pointing out that under the HMRC guidance a person wishing to commute on grounds of triviality must be allowed to select a ‘nominated date’ (which in default would be the first day of the commutation period) and that, provided the value of the benefits is below the triviality limit at the nomination date, any investment growth within a three month window from the nomination date could be included within the triviality payment even if the limit is exceeded.

7. On 15 January 2009 Countrywide wrote to Mr Roberts stating that following TPAS’s letter, as they had received the necessary documents from him within three months of the date of the value illustrated the decision in September 2007 to decline his triviality fund claim was incorrect. They said that they had calculated his loss, by comparing what he should have received in September 2007 and compared this with the actual payment in March 2008 as follows:

Policy 8247919

	Fund value @ 28/09/07
	Tax free cash
	Taxable value
	Tax payable 
	Net payable
	Total payable

	£12,205.44
	£3,051.36
	£9,154.08
	£1,830.82
	£7,323.26
	£10,374.62


	Value @ March 2008
	Tax free cash
	Taxable value
	Tax payable 
	Net payable
	Total payable

	£10,892.66
	£2,723.17
	£8,169.66
	£1,633.93
	£6,535.73
	£9,258.90


Difference payable:
	Difference in tax free cash
	Difference in taxable value
	Tax payable on difference in taxable value
	Net difference payable 
	Total difference payable

	£328.19
	£984.42
	£196.88
	£787.54
	£1,115.73


Policy 8207418

	Fund value @ 28/09/07
	Tax free cash
	Taxable value
	Tax payable 
	Net payable
	Total payable

	£4,329.66
	£1,082.42
	£3,247.24
	£649.45
	£2,597.79
	£3,680.21


	Value @ March 2008
	Tax free cash
	Taxable value
	Tax payable 
	Net payable
	Total payable

	£3,839.48
	£959.87
	£2,879.61
	£575.77
	£2,303.84
	£3,263.71


Difference payable:
	Difference in tax free cash
	Difference in taxable value
	Tax payable on difference in taxable value
	Net difference payable 
	Total difference payable

	£122.55
	£367.63
	£73.53
	£294.10
	£416.65



Countrywide concluded that Mr Roberts’ loss was the total difference payable under both policies amounting to £1,532.38 (ie £1,115.73 plus £416.65) plus an ex-gratia payment of £160. Countrywide said that a cheque for the total sum of £1,692.38 was sent to Mr Roberts but was not cashed.

8. Mr Roberts says that he did not receive the cheque for £1,692.38 from Countrywide.

 Summary of Mr Robert’s position  
9. He has not received:

· the two fund values totalling £16,535.10;
· the total tax free cash lump sum of £4,133.77;
· formal statements as he should have done with the correct figures for submission to HMRC, but this is now impossible as it is outside 12 month timescale;
· interest on all overdue monies; and
· an amount to recompense him for the unnecessary administration due to Countrywide’s inability to comply with the rules on triviality.

10. HMRC has stated that all of the £16,535.10 will be taxed because his benefits were not taken within the 12 months time frame. However, he has been unable to provide any evidence to substantiate this.  

11. He has received a sum of £14,732.20, based upon the five cheques and the tax he has paid. As Countrywide is accepting that £16,535.10 is now payable, deducting one from the other leaves an outstanding amount of £1,892.90 to be paid. 

12. The sum of £16,535.10 should have interest added from 28 September 2007 to 7 April 2008 and pro-rata until the matter is resolved.  

13. He feels that there are still significant unresolved issues such as:

· A huge anomaly in accountability for monies. There has been no clarity the tax free lump sum. There has been “creative accounting” to throw up a “smoke screen” to hide Countrywide’s failure of administration and adherence to rules and regulations and the time scale of triviality.
· He was made to make a further application for triviality without any tax forms which should have been supplied.
Summary of Countrywide’s position  
14. Mr Roberts’ complaint regarding the triviality payment has been resolved.
15. Mr Roberts had made a complaint in March 2008 regarding the processing of his second request for payment of his benefits on the grounds of triviality. However, the previous error was not identified at that time and his claim was paid using prices as at March 2008.

16. Following the letter from TPAS in August 2008 the matter was investigated and a total loss of £1,692.38 was calculated. After correspondence with Mr Roberts, he confirmed that he would be willing to receive this amount and a cheque was sent, by recorded delivery, in October 2009. 

17. Mr Roberts does not appear to have paid in the cheque that was sent to him because it was not shown as being cleared in their system. However, it has been verified on Royal Mail’s website that the cheque was delivered. As the cheque is no longer valid, because it is over six months old, it has been stopped and a replacement will be issued once this matter has been decided.

18. It is acknowledged that Mr Robert’s triviality claim was poorly handled, but the situation has been rectified by the offer of compensation.  
Conclusions

19. There is no dispute that Countrywide incorrectly informed Mr Roberts in October 2007, that he was unable to take his benefits from both policies on the grounds of triviality because the funds had exceeded £16,000. Providing incorrect information constitutes maladministration. However, I need to decide whether he has suffered an injustice as a consequence of this maladministration.
20. Countrywide informed Mr Roberts in September 2007 that the funds in excess of the tax free cash sums under both policies would be subject to tax if he wished to take them on the grounds of triviality. Therefore the loss that Mr Roberts has suffered is the difference between the total values of the two policies, less the amount of tax that would be due, as at September 2007 and the amount he received in March 2008.  Countrywide correctly calculated the loss on this basis and sent Mr Roberts a cheque for the amount.  Whether it was delivered or not, it has not been cashed and Countrywide has had the use of the money. 
21. Mr Roberts says that he has not received the two fund values totally £16,535.10. While I would agree that he has not as yet received the total amount he is due, I do not agree that he is entitled to receive a total amount of £16,535.10. Countrywide are required to deduct tax from the total value because it is being paid on the grounds of triviality. 

22. Mr Roberts also says that he has not received the total tax free cash sum of £4,133.77. Once again I cannot agree with this given that he received £12,522.61 in March 2008. 

23. With regard to formal statements for submission to HMRC to which Mr Roberts refers, in my view, there is no requirement for Countrywide to provide him with any such documents.

24. Mr Roberts has provided no evidence to substantiate his claim that the total fund value of £16,535.10 will be taxed.

25. The total sum Mr Roberts has received is £12,522.61, which when the tax deducted of £2,209.60 is added back amounts to £14,732.21. However, I do not agree that the amount outstanding is £1,892.90. First, there is a small mathematical error: £16,535.10 minus £14,732.21 is £1,802.89 and not £1,892.90; and second he has not taken account of the tax due of £272.41 on the balance to be paid by Countrywide.
26. I am satisfied with Countrywide’s calculation that Mr Roberts’ loss is £1,532.38 and with the level of ex gratia payment, ie £160, they have offered. In so far as Mr Roberts has not as yet received payment of his outstanding benefits, I uphold his complaint and have made the appropriate directions below. 

27. Mr Roberts has also asked for interest to be paid on the sum of £16,535.10 from 28 September 2007 to 7 April 2008 and pro-rata until the matter is resolved. He received £12,522.61 in March 2008 and which he should have received in September 2007. I therefore agree that he should be paid interest for this delay and have included this in the directions below.         
Directions   
28. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination, Countrywide shall pay Mr Roberts 
· a sum of £1,532.38 plus interest calculated from 28 September 2007 to the date of payment;

· simple interest on the sum of £12,522.61 calculated from 28 September 2007 to March 2008; and

· £160 as compensation for inconvenience.

29. The interest referred to in paragraph 28 above shall be calculated at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks. 

TONY KING 
Pensions Ombudsman 

5 October 2010 
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